# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## PRIVATE AOTS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

## PASSED BY THE LEGISLATURE,

AT THEIR SESSIONS,

HELD IN

JUNE: 1820, AND JANUARY, 1821.

Published agreeably to a Resolve of June 28, 1820.

PORTLAND:

PRINTED BY THOMAS TODD & CO. PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1821.

### CHAPTER XXI.

AN ACT to Incorporate the Sandy River Agricultural Society.

Persons incorporated.

Sect. 1. BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That Stephen Titcomb, Ward Locke, James Hawes, Thomas D. Blake, together with such other persons as may hereafter associate with them, be, and they hereby are incorporated into a body politic by the name of the Saudy River Agricultural Society; with power to sue and be sued; to have a common seal, and to change the same; to make any bye-laws for the management of their affairs not repugnant to the constitution and May hold estate laws of the State; to take, hold and possess, to be used of the yearly value of 2000 dolls. exclusively for the promotion and improvement of Agriculture,

Manufactures and the Mechanic Arts, any estate, real or personal, the yearly income whereof shall not exceed two thousand dollars; and may sell and convey, or lease the same; and with all the privileges usually granted to Agricultural Societies.

Be it further enacted, That the powers granted SECT. 2. Act may be re- by this Act, may be enlarged, restrained or repealed at the pleasure of the Legislature.

First meeting.

SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That Ward Locke, Esquire, be, and he hereby is authorized to fix the time and place of holding the first meeting of said Corporation, by publishing a notification thereof, three weeks successively, in the American Advocate and the Hallowell Gazette, printed at Hallowell, the last publication to be seven days at least before said meeting. [This Act passed January 23, 1821.]

#### CHAPTER XXII.

AN ACT to Incorporate the town of Concord.

BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That Plantation number one, on the west side of Kennebec river, in the first range of Townships, in the million of acres, so called, and bounded as follows, beginning at the north east corner of the town of Embden, and running west by the line of said Embden, six miles; thence north six miles; thence running east to the main channel of said Kennebec river; thence down the main channel of the same river, to the first mentioned bound, with the inhabitants thereon, be, and they hereby are, incorporated into a town by the name of Concord; and the

Boundaries.

inhabitants of said town are vested with all the powers and privileges and immunities, which the inhabitants of towns

within this State do or may enjoy.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That William Haskell, First meeting Esquire, is hereby empowered to issue his warrant to some inhabitant of said town, directing him to notify the inhabitants thereof, to meet at such time and place as he shall appoint, to choose such officers as other towns are empowered to choose at their annual town meetings.

This Act passed January 25, 1821.]

#### CHAPTER XXIII.

AN ACT to set off the northeast corner of the town of Wayne, and annex it to the town of Readfield.

BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That the northeast corner of the Bounds of the territory set of town of Wayne bounded as follows, to wit: beginning at the northeast corner of the said town of Wayne, thence running southerly on the east side line of Wayne aforesaid, to the south end of lot number one hundred and eighty five; thence west twenty two and one half degrees north, to the southwest corner of lot number one hundred and eighty six; thence the same course on the south end of lot number one hundred and eighty seven, forty rods; thence north twenty two and one half degrees east, to the northerly line of the said town of Wayne; thence easterly on said line, to the first mentioned bound, with the inhabitants thereon, be, and the same hereby are set off from the said town of Wayne, and annexed to, and incorporated with, the town of Readfield; and vested with all the privileges, and subject to all the duties and requisitions of other inhabitants of the said town of Readfield.

[This Act passed January 25, 1821.]

### CHAPTER XXIV.

AN ACT to enlarge the powers of the Trustees of the Ministerial and School Funds in the town of Norway.

BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That the Trustees of the Ministerial Authorized toreand School Lands in the town of Norway, and their successors, be, and they hereby are, authorized to receive from any